

APL 2021-00080
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 907537-18

Court of Appeals
State of New York

ROXANNE DELGADO, MICHAEL FITZPATRICK,
ROBERT ARRIGO AND DAVID BUCHYN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— against —

STATE OF NEW YORK and THOMAS P. DINAPOLI,
In His Capacity As Comptroller Of The State Of New York,

Defendants-Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CARL E. HEASTIE, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF
THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY

Andrew D. Silverman
Abigail Colella
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Part HHH Is A Constitutional Delegation Of Pay- Setting Authority.	3
A. The Legislature’s delegation did not give the Committee full legislative authority to pass laws.....	5
B. The Legislature’s delegation provided constitutionally adequate safeguards and standards.....	6
C. The Legislature complied with the New York Constitution’s “fixed by law” requirement.....	15
II. The Committee Did Not Exceed Its Constitutionally Delegated Powers.....	19
A. The <i>Boreali</i> factors confirm that the Committee properly engaged in administrative rule-making.	20
B. The Committee did not change the job descriptions of legislators.....	25
III. The 2019 Legislative Salary Increase Was Severable From Other Recommendations Invalidated By The Supreme Court Below.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Acevedo v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Motor Vehs.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 202 (2017).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 230 N.Y. 48 (1920).....	27
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 1 (1987).....	4, 7, 13, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Bourquin v. Cuomo</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 781 (1995).....	23
<i>Ctr. for Jud. Accountability, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 167 A.D.3d 1406 (3d Dept. 2018)	2, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Matter of Citizens For An Orderly Energy Policy, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 398 (1991).....	22
<i>Cohen v. New York</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 1 (1999).....	4
<i>Dunlea v. Anderson</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 265 (1985).....	3
<i>Giblin v. Pine Ridge Log Homes, Inc.</i> , 42 A.D.3d 705 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	27
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hurley v. Pub. Campaign Fin. and Election Comm’n</i> , 69 Misc.3d 254 (Sup. Ct., Niagara Cnty. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 249 (2018).....	5, 6

<i>Matter of Levine v. Whalen</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 510 (1976).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Martin v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 707 (1965).....	7
<i>Matter of Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003).....	4
<i>Matter of Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 89 N.Y. 530 (1882).....	6, 12, 15
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Smyth</i> , 247 A.D. 27 (1st Dep’t 1936).....	11
<i>N.Y. State Health Facilities Ass’n v. Axelrod</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 340 (1991).....	21
<i>Matter of N.Y. State Superfund Coalition, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 88 (1989).....	27, 28
<i>Nat’l Adv. Co. v. Town of Niagara</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>N.Y. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Steingut</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 250 (1976).....	16, 17, 18
<i>People v. Kearse</i> , 56 Misc.2d 586 (Syracuse City Ct. 1968).....	28
<i>Matter of Retired Pub. Emps. Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 123 A.D.3d 92 (3d Dep’t 2014).....	6
<i>Matter of Sullivan Cnty. Harness Racing Ass’n v. Glasser</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 269 (1972).....	7
<i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Guenther</i> , 281 U.S. 34 (1930).....	16
<i>Matter of Zimmerman v. Planning Bd.</i> , 294 A.D.2d 776 (3d Dep’t 2002).....	27

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 6.....	4, 15
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 1.....	15

Statutes

L. 2015, ch. 60, Part E, § 7	10
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 22
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH, § 1.....	3, 7, 20, 22, 25
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.2.....	3, 8, 20
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.3.....	8, 21, 22, 24, 26
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.4(b).....	8
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH, § 2.4(c)	8
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH, § 3.4.....	24
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH, § 4.1	9
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part HHH, § 4.2	10, 19
L. 2018, Ch. 59, Part UUU, § 2	27
